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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,
STATE OF FLORIDA,
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
Plaintiff,
v.

Case No.________________

LLPS, INC., ANS, INC.,
STEVEN FATA, and JOE FATA.
Defendants.
________________________________________/
COMPLAINT
Plaintiff, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF
FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS (“the Attorney General”) sues
Defendants, LLPS, Inc., ANS, INC., STEVEN FATA, and JOE FATA, and alleges:
1.

This is an action for restitution, disgorgement of ill-gotten gains, civil

penalties, injunctive relief, attorney’s fees and costs, and other legal and equitable
relief pursuant to the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, Chapter 501,
Part II, Florida Statutes (2018) (“FDUTPA”), and Florida’s Government Impostor
and Deceptive Advertisements Act, section 817.417, Florida Statutes (2018).

PARTIES AND JURISDICTION
2.

The Attorney General is an enforcing authority of FDUTPA.

3.

The Attorney General has determined that an enforcement action serves

the public interest as required by section 501.207(2), Florida Statutes (2018).
4.

This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to section 501.207(1)(b), Florida

Statutes (2018).
5.

LLPS, Inc. (“LLPS”) is a Michigan corporation registered as a foreign

corporation with the Florida Division of Corporations, with its registered office
located at 6323 W. SAGINAW HWY., SUITE E, LANSING, MI 48917, and does
business under the name Florida Council for Corporations. Prior to December 2017
when the name of the corporation was changed, LLPS was a Michigan corporation
called The Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc.
6.

Defendant JOE FATA is an individual resident of the State of

Michigan. At all times material hereto, JOE FATA has served as LLPS’s President,
Treasurer, and Director. JOE FATA previously entered into an Assurance of
Voluntary Compliance with the Attorney General for deceptive practices related to
a similar scheme.
7.

ANS, INC. (“ANS”) is a Michigan corporation located at 7521

Westshire Drive, Suite 100, Lansing, MI 48917. ANS is registered as a foreign
corporation with the Florida Division of Corporations with its registered office in
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Florida located at 7718 NORTHPORT DRIVE, LANSING, MI. 48917, and does
business under the name Florida Assumed Name Services.
8.

Defendant STEVEN FATA is an individual resident of the State of

Michigan, who has also owned property in Collier County, Florida since 2013. At
all times material hereto, STEVEN FATA has served as the President and is the only
corporate officer of ANS. STEVEN FATA previously entered into an Assurance of
Voluntary Compliance with the Attorney General for deceptive practices related to
a similar scheme. STEVEN FATA and JOE FATA are brothers.
9.

The injurious actions of the Defendants affect consumers in judicial

circuits throughout Florida, including the Second Judicial Circuit. Venue is proper
in this Court under sections 47.011 and 47.051, Florida Statutes (2018) because the
Defendants conducted business and received monies from consumers in Leon
County, Florida when the cause of action alleged herein arose.
10.

Pursuant to sections 95.11(3) and 501.207(5), Florida Statutes (2018),

all of the acts, practices, occurrences, and transactions upon which this Complaint is
based occurred within four (4) years of the filing of the Complaint.
11.

At all times material to this Complaint, the Defendants solicited the

purchase of goods and services by consumers as defined in section 501.203(7),
Florida Statutes (2018).
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12.

At all times material to this Complaint, the Defendants engaged in trade

or commerce as defined in section 501.203(8), Florida Statutes (2018).
SUMMARY OF THE CASE
13.

Over the past four years, the Defendants have engaged in three

overlapping schemes that involve mailing solicitations under the names Florida
Council for Corporations, Florida Assumed Name Services, and Workplace
Compliance Services to businesses throughout the State of Florida. The Defendants
solicited payments for these schemes by giving businesses the false impression that
paying for the Defendants’ services was required by law.

The Defendants’

solicitations appear to come from a government entity, and many recipients
reasonably believe that they are required to and did - in fact - send payments to the
Defendants in order to comply with state or federal law. In reality, the “services”
offered by the Defendants are not in fact being offered by a governmental entity
through these solicitations, do not meet legal requirements in at least one instance,
and are either entirely optional or can be completed online for a much lower price.
14.

In the first scheme, LLPS, acting through a Florida “fictitious name”

entity called Florida Council for Corporations (“FCFC”) sends mailings soliciting
payments from Florida businesses for “annual records.” LLPS charges recipients of
the mailings up to $150.00 for corporate records which do not satisfy the State of
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Florida’s requirement that businesses file an “annual report” with the Florida
Division of Corporations (“Division”).
15.

In the second scheme, ANS, acting through a Florida “fictitious name”

entity called Florida Assumed Name Services (“FANS”) sends mailings soliciting
payments from Florida businesses for renewing the business’s “fictitious name.”
ANS charges recipients of the mailings $125.00 to renew a fictitious name, which
Florida businesses are able to do themselves on the Division’s website for $50.00.
16.

In the third scheme, ANS, acting through a Michigan “fictitious name”

entity called Workplace Compliance Services (“WCS”), sends mailings soliciting
payments from Florida limited liability companies of $238.75 to file the annual
report required by Florida law to be filed on behalf of limited liability companies
doing business in Florida. The actual fee charged by the Division for annual report
filings by LLCs is $138.75 and can be completed online.
17.

LLPS and ANS send these solicitations to thousands of Florida

businesses and receive hundreds of thousands of dollars in payments from
businesses who mistakenly believe that the solicitations have been sent by a state
agency or department based upon the misleading design and content of the
solicitations.
18.

In light of these facts, which are detailed below, the Attorney General

brings this action to halt the Defendants’ deceptive practices and to require the
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Defendants to relinquish the ill-gotten gains that they obtained through these
practices.
THE DEFENDANTS’ COURSE OF CONDUCT
19.

The Defendants operate together and separately in these schemes which

center around mailing solicitations to businesses throughout the state of Florida. The
Defendants’ solicitations target various businesses and appear to originate from a
government entity.
“Annual Records” Scheme
20.

Defendant JOE FATA, acting through and on behalf of Defendant

LLPS and its fictitious name entity, FCFC, sends solicitations to Florida businesses
for “Annual Records.” Although the exact wording of the solicitations change over
time, an example of one of FCFC’s solicitations is attached hereto as Exhibit A. The
Division requires Corporations and Limited Liability Companies (LLCs) to file an
annual report (not records or minutes) on a yearly basis. Businesses send payments
to FCFC because they believe they are paying the State of Florida to meet the annual
report requirement.
21.

In actuality, the filing of corporate minutes does not satisfy the

Division’s annual report requirement. Many consumers do not realize they have paid
for a product that is not required by the Division until they later receive a notice from
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the Division that their annual report is due. They then discover they are required to
send an additional payment to the Division.
22.

FCFC charges recipients of the mailings up to $150.00 for annual

records which are not required to be filed with the Division.
23.

FCFC’s solicitation for “annual records” requests that businesses send

the completed form with payment included to 400 Capital Circle SE, Suite 18 #309,
Tallahassee, FL 32301, with checks made payable to FCFC.
24.

FCFC’s solicitations are deceptive on their face and employ a variety

of devices to give recipients the impression that the documents originate from a
government agency or department and that “annual records” must be filed with the
Division. These devices include but are not limited to:
a.

a “corporation number” and “incorporation date” accurately
reflecting the date that the corporation registered with the Division
and the number assigned to the corporation by the Division, giving
the impression that the solicitation is an official government
document;

b.

use of the words “BUSINESS MAIL – TIME SENSITIVE” on the
envelope by which the solicitation is mailed, giving the impression
that a response is necessary and urgent;

c.

the company name of Florida Council for Corporations;
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d.

language such as “Submit…for preparation of documents to satisfy
the annual corporate records for your corporation”;

e.

official-sounding language such as “IMPORTANT! FOLLOW
INSTRUCTIONS EXACTLY WHEN COMPLETING THIS
FORM. PLEASE PRINT”; and

f.

detailed instructions on completing the form, which includes asking
the recipient to provide the names of each of the corporation’s
stockholders, directors, and officers;
“Fictitious Names” Scheme

25.

In the second scheme, STEVEN FATA, acting through and on behalf

of Defendant ANS and its fictitious name, FANS, sends official-looking documents
to Florida businesses soliciting payments of $125 for renewal or cancellation of
“Fictitious Names.” An example of one of FANS’ solicitations is attached hereto as
Exhibit B. The Division requires businesses to register fictitious names and renew
them every five years.
26.

These solicitations give Florida businesses the impression that they

originate from a government entity, and that the Division requires the recipients to
send payments to FANS to renew their fictitious name.
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27.

FANS charges recipients $125.00 to renew a fictitious name, whereas

the Division charges the significantly lower amount of $50.00 for a renewal and
allows businesses to accomplish this quickly on line through the Division’s website.
28.

Thousands of businesses have responded to FANS’ solicitations by

sending payment to FANS. Consumers are instructed to make their payments out to
“Florida Assumed Name Services”, and send them to 1700 North Monroe Street, #
11-209, Tallahassee, FL 32303. Since 2016, the Division has received at least
11,512 requests from FANS to renew fictitious names.
29.

FANS’s solicitations are deceptive on their face and employ a variety

of devices to give recipients the impression that the documents are from a Florida
state government agency or department and that the requirement to renew their
fictitious names can only be met by sending payments to FANS. These devices
include but are not limited to:
a. a “registration number” and “registration date” accurately
reflecting the date that the fictitious name registered with the
Division and the number assigned to the registration by the
Division, giving the impression that the solicitation is an official
government document;
b.

the words “FICTITIOUS NAME INSTRUCTION FORM”
stamped on the top of the document;
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c.

use of the same document format as the official Division of
Corporations “Instructions for Renewal of Fictitious Name”;

d.

official-sounding language such as “IMPORTANT! FOLLOW
INSTRUCTIONS EXACTLY WHEN COMPLETING THESE
FORMS.”;

e.

the words “services necessary”, “State records indicate”, and
“requirements of Florida Law”, giving the perception that this is
a government entity and a response is required by law;

f.

the words “Please Respond By:” and “Please respond today”,
giving the impression that consumers must urgently respond to
these solicitations; and

g.

the attachment of the actual fictitious name renewal form used by
the Division attached as the second page of the solicitation.
“Annual Report” Scheme

30.

In the third scheme, STEVEN FATA, acting through and on behalf of

Defendant ANS and its fictitious name, Workplace Compliance Services (“WCS”),
sends official-looking documents to Florida limited liability companies (“LLCs”)
soliciting payments for filing the annual report required by the Division to be filed
by LLCs. An example of one of WCS’s solicitations is attached hereto as Exhibit
C.
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31.

These solicitations give Florida businesses the impression that they

originate from a government entity, and that the Division requires the recipients to
send payments to WCS to file their annual reports.
32.

WCS charges recipients $238.75 to file an annual report, whereas the

Division charges the significantly lower amount of $138.75 for the filing of an
LLC’s annual report and allows businesses to accomplish this quickly on line
through the Division’s website.
33.

Consumers are instructed to make their payments out to “Workplace

Compliance Services”, and send them to 1700 North Monroe Street, # 11-209,
Tallahassee, FL 32303.
34.

The mailings of WCS are deceptive on their face and employ a variety

of devices to give recipients the impression that the documents are from a state
agency or department and that the requirement to file their annual report can only be
met by sending payments to WCS. These devices include but are not limited to:
a.

a “customer ID number” giving the impression that the
solicitation is an official government document;

b.

a “document number” and “formation date” that accurately reflect
the date that the LLC was formed by filing with the Division and
the document number assigned to that LLC by the Division;
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c.

a “FEI/EIN Number” that accurately reflects the employer ID
number given to that business by the Internal Revenue Service;

d.

the words “ANNUAL REPORT INSTRUCTION FORM”
stamped on the top of the document;

e.

official-sounding language such as “IMPORTANT! FOLLOW
INSTRUCTIONS EXACTLY WHEN COMPLETING THIS
FORM.”;

f.

the words “Florida laws require every limited liability company
authorized to transact business in the State to timely file an annual
report every year. If [name of business] does not file an annual
report in the applicable filing period, you may be at risk for
penalties and fines” giving the perception that WCS is a
government entity and a response is required by law;

g.

the words “Please Respond By:” and “please respond today”,
giving the impression that consumers must urgently respond to
these solicitations; and

h.

the use of a Tallahassee, Florida mailing address and telephone
number with an 850 area code for WCS.
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COUNT ONE AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS-FLORIDA DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT
CHAPTER 501, PART II, FLORIDA STATUTES
35.

The Attorney General re-alleges and incorporates by reference

Paragraphs 1 through 34.
36.

Section 501.204(1) of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices

Act, Chapter 501, Part II, Florida Statutes (2018) states that “unfair or deceptive acts
or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce are hereby declared unlawful.”
37.

Any entity that willfully engages in a deceptive or unfair act or practice

is liable for a civil penalty of up to $10,000 for each such violation (up to $15,000
for each violation involving senior citizens, veterans or members of their families,
or disabled persons). Each mailed solicitation may be considered to be a separate
violation. Willful violations occur when the entity knew or should have known that
the conduct in question was deceptive or unfair or prohibited by rule. Fla. Stat. §§
501.2075 and 501.2077 (2018).
38.

Defendant STEVEN FATA directs or controls, has the authority to

direct or control, or personally participated in the deceptive or unfair acts or practices
engaged in by ANS that are alleged herein.
39.

Defendant JOE FATA directs or controls, has the authority to direct or

control, or personally participated in the deceptive or unfair acts or practices engaged
in by LLPS that are alleged herein.
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40.

Defendants LLPS, ANS, STEVEN FATA, and JOE FATA engaged in

deceptive, unfair, or unconscionable acts that include but are not limited to creating,
preparing, mailing, and seeking payment from consumers in connection with
documents that appear to be official documents originating from a state agency or
department.
41.

Defendants LLPS, ANS, STEVEN FATA, and JOE FATA engaged in

deceptive, unfair, or unconscionable acts that include but are not limited to seeking
payment from Florida businesses in connection with representations that the
businesses need to respond to the mailings to comply with Florida law.
42.

By undertaking the activities alleged in Paragraphs 11 through 34

herein, the Defendants engaged in representations, acts, practices, or omissions
which are material, and which are likely to mislead consumers acting reasonably
under the circumstances.
43.

By undertaking the activities alleged in Paragraphs 11 through 34

herein, the Defendants engaged in acts and practices that offend established public
policy and are unethical, oppressive, unscrupulous, or substantially injurious to
consumers; or are likely to cause substantial injury to consumers that were not
reasonably avoidable by consumers themselves and are not outweighed by
countervailing benefits to consumers or competition.
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44.

Consumers have suffered injury and harm as a direct result of the

Defendants’ unlawful acts that violated FDUPTA.
45.

Section 501.207(6), Florida Statutes (2018) authorizes the Attorney

General to terminate a FDUTPA investigation by accepting a person’s written
assurance of voluntary compliance with the statute. In 2002, the Attorney General
accepted such a written assurance of voluntary compliance from JOE FATA and
STEVEN FATA, terminating an investigation of a scheme similar to the schemes
alleged herein involving solicitations to consumers to purchase “workplace posters”
evidencing compliance with state and federal labor statutes.
46.

In the assurance of voluntary compliance (“AVC”) executed by JOE

FATA and STEVEN FATA in 2002, JOE FATA and STEVEN FATA agreed that
they would not use a solicitation or advertisement that could have the tendency or
capacity to mislead consumers into believing that the solicitation was sent by or on
behalf of a government agency. A true and correct copy of the 2002 AVC signed by
Defendants JOE FATA and STEVEN FATA is attached hereto as Exhibit D.
47.

As a result of the previous investigation by the Attorney General that

resulted in the signing of an AVC by Defendants JOE FATA and STEVEN FATA
in 2002, the Defendants knew or should have known that their conduct alleged herein
was deceptive or unfair and thereby violated FDUTPA.
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COUNT TWO AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS
GOVERNMENT IMPOSTOR AND DECEPTIVE ADVERTISEMENTS
ACT, SECTION 817.417, FLORIDA STATUTES
FLORIDA DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT
CHAPTER 501, PART II, FLORIDA STATUTES
48.

The Attorney General re-alleges and incorporates by reference

Paragraphs 1 through 34.
49.

Florida’s Government Impostor and Deceptive Advertisements Act,

section 817.417, Florida Statutes (2018) (“Impostor Act”) became effective on July
1, 2018. The Impostor Act prohibits, among other things, sending any solicitation
or advertisement that may reasonably cause consumer confusion that the solicitation
originates from or is associated with a government agency or department
50.

LLPS, JOE FATA, ANS and STEVEN FATA, acting by and through

FCFC, FANS, and WCS, violated section 817.417(4)(a)(2), Florida Statutes (2018)
by employing solicitations sent to consumers after July 1, 2018 that implied or
reasonably caused confusion in such consumers regarding whether FCFC, FANS, or
WCS were a part of or associated with a Florida state government entity.
51.

LLPS, JOE FATA, ANS, and STEVEN FATA, acting by and through

FCFC, FANS, and WCS, violated section 817.417(4)(b), Florida Statutes (2018) by
employing solicitations sent to consumers that implied or reasonably caused
confusion in such consumers regarding whether the solicitations sent by FCFC,
FANS, and WCS, or the services provided by FCFC, FANS, and WCS had been
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approved, authorized, or endorsed, in whole or in part, by a Florida state government
entity when such was not true.
52.

LLPS, JOE FATA, ANS, and STEVEN FATA, acting by and through

FCFC, FANS, and WCS, violated section 817.417(4)(c), Florida Statutes (2018) by
sending solicitations to consumers that included language, symbols, logos,
statements, titles, names, seals, emblems, insignia, business or tracking numbers,
websites, or email addresses that implied or reasonably caused confusion in
consumers regarding whether FCFC, FANS, or WCS’s solicitations, or the services
provided by FCFC, FANS, or WCS, or the offer to provide services by FCFC,
FANS, or WCS were from a Florida state government entity.
53.

The Impostor Act further requires that solicitations subject to the Act

include the following disclosure:
“IMPORTANT NOTICE:
You are NOT required to purchase anything from this company and the
company is NOT affiliated, endorsed, or approved by any
governmental entity. The item offered in this advertisement has NOT
been approved or endorsed by any governmental agency, and this offer
is NOT being made by an agency of the government.”
54.

LLPS, JOE FATA, ANS, and STEVEN FATA, acting by and through

FCFC, FANS, and WCS, violated sections 817.417(4)(d) and (6)(a), Florida Statutes
(2018) by sending solicitations to consumers that failed to contain the written notice
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required by section 817.417(6)(a) Florida Statutes (2018) on the outside front of the
mailing envelope used to send the solicitations or at the top of the solicitation.
55.

At all times material hereto, Defendant JOE FATA directed or

controlled, had the authority to direct or control, or personally participated in the
unlawful acts and practices engaged in by LLPS and FCFC.
56.

At all times material hereto, Defendant STEVEN FATA directed or

controlled, had the authority to direct or control, or personally participated in the
unlawful acts or practices engaged in by ANS, FANS, and WCS.
57.

By and through their actions and conduct that failed to comply with

section 817.417(4), Florida Statutes (2018), Defendants LLPS, JOE FATA, ANS,
and STEVEN FATA violated FDUTPA, sections 501.203(3)(c) and 501.204(1),
Florida Statutes (2018).
58.

Consumers have suffered and continue to suffer harm and injury as a

direct result of the Defendants’ unlawful acts and practices that violated FDUTPA.
59.

Defendants LLPS, JOE FATA, ANS, and STEVEN FATA knew or

should have known that their conduct violating section 817.417(4), Florida Statutes
(2018) was deceptive or unfair.
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Office of the Attorney General, State of Florida,
Department of Legal Affairs, respectfully requests that this Court:
(a)

Temporarily and permanently enjoin Defendants LLPS, ANS,

STEVEN FATA, and JOE FATA from violating the Florida Deceptive and Unfair
Trade Practices Act, Chapter 501, Part II, Florida Statutes, and the Government
Impostor and Deceptive Advertisements Act, Section 817.417, Florida Statutes
(2018) through the mailing of solicitations that could reasonably be interpreted as
originating from or offering a service provided by a government agency and that do
not contain the disclosures required by the Florida Government Impostor and
Deceptive Advertisements Act;
(b)

Order Defendants LLPS, ANS, STEVEN FATA, and JOE FATA to

disgorge all revenues and monies received by them from consumers who responded
to their misleading solicitations;
(c)

Order Defendants LLPS, ANS, STEVEN FATA, and JOE FATA,

jointly and severally, to fully reimburse every consumer who paid them money in
response to their deceptive, unfair, unconscionable, or unlawful business practices;
(d)

Order Defendants LLPS, ANS, STEVEN FATA, and JOE FATA,

jointly and severally, to pay civil penalties pursuant to sections 501.2075 and
501.2077, Florida Statutes (2018);

19

(e)

Award the Attorney General reasonable attorney’s fees and costs

pursuant to section 501.2075, Florida Statutes (2018); and
(f)

Grant such other relief as this Court deems just and proper, including

equitable relief pursuant to section 501.207(3), Florida Statutes (2018).
Dated March 6, 2019

Respectfully submitted,
ASHLEY MOODY,
ATTORNEY GENERAL
/s/ Steven Gard
Steven J. Gard, Esq.
Counsel for Plaintiff
Florida Bar No. 20897
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Consumer Protection Division
Office of the Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
1300 Riverplace Blvd., Suite 405
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
Service e-mail:
oag.ec.jax@myfloridalegal.com
Corres. e-mail:
steven.gard@myfloridalegal.com
Telephone: (904) 348-2720
Facsimile: (904) 858-6918
And
/s/ Andrea White
Andrea Johnson White, Esq.
FBN# 533858
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Consumer Protection Division
Office of the Attorney General
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PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
Phone: (850) 414-3300
Fax: (850) 488-4483
andrea.white@myfloridalegal.com
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